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This section includes information about Medi-Cal enrollment and proficiency requirements for laboratories and pathologists. 

CLIA Number:
A pathologist/pathology group that wishes to bill Medi-Cal for the 

Billing for Pathology 
professional component of a laboratory test or examination he or she performs, supervises or directs for a hospital laboratory provider on hospital patients must provide the California Department of Health Services (CDHS) a copy of the written agreement between the hospital and the pathologist/pathology group, or the pathologist’s/pathologist group’s partnership or professional corporation, authorizing the pathologist/pathology group, partnership or professional corporation to use the hospital laboratory’s Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (CLIA) and state license or registration 


numbers.

The application for a Pathology Billing Number must be accompanied 

by a copy of the hospital laboratory’s CLIA certificate, National Provider Identifier (NPI) and a copy of the most recent specialty and 

subspecialty codes approved for the hospital laboratory under its CLIA number and state license or registration.

The agreement between the hospital and the pathologist/pathology group must be signed by the pathologist (or the person authorized to bind the partnership or professional corporation to which he or she belongs) and an authorized representative who may bind the hospital and its laboratory to the agreement.  The agreement must include the following: 

· All laboratory work billed by the pathologist/pathology group, 

partnership or professional corporation with the Pathology NPI 

is performed on hospital patients under the federal and state certificates, licenses and registrations issued to the hospital laboratory performing the work.

· The hospital laboratory will not bill separately for the same component of a laboratory service.

· The hospital and the pathologist/pathology group, partnership or professional corporation will not include the same laboratory work within any laboratory work that is reimbursed by the
Medi-Cal, Medicaid or Medicare programs on a per diem or capitated basis (for example, reimbursed other than on a
fee-for-service basis).

· The hospital laboratory, as the provider of service, agrees to be responsible for any overpayments owed to the Medi-Cal, Medicaid or Medicare programs based upon the provision of laboratory services to its patients. 

Note:
The above discussion deals with the performance of laboratory tests for hospital patients.  A pathologist/pathology group wishing to bill the Medi-Cal program for the technical and/or professional component of a clinical laboratory test or examination that the pathologist/pathology group performs, supervises or directs at the hospital laboratory for a 
non-hospital patient must have their own CLIA and state 

license or registration and laboratory NPI or have a Pathology NPI.

Provider Enrollment
All clinical laboratories, including reference laboratories and
out-of-state providers seeking reimbursement for clinical laboratory tests or examinations, must be enrolled in the Medi-Cal program and possess a Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) of 1988 certificate.  If the reference laboratory is not Medi-Cal-enrolled or CLIA-certified, the claim will be denied. 

Providers using the services of unaffiliated reference laboratories should contact the laboratory to verify enrollment and certification.  Laboratories that are not enrolled in Medi-Cal may contact the California Department of Health Services (CDHS) Provider Enrollment Branch at (916) 323-1945.

Billing for Reference 
The following providers may also be reimbursed for clinical laboratory

Laboratories With Modifier 90
tests or examinations with modifier 90.

1. A licensed clinical laboratory billing for clinical laboratory tests or examinations referred to and performed by another licensed clinical laboratory.

2. Physicians billing for a newborn metabolic screening panel (HCPCS code S3620).

Clinical laboratory providers who use reference laboratories must follow the guidelines below to receive reimbursement for these services:

· Use modifier 90 to bill reference laboratory services.

· Ensure that the reference laboratories used are licensed as 

clinical laboratories and enrolled as Medi-Cal providers.

· Enter only the rendering provider’s provider number in the Operating field (Box 77) of the UB-04 claim form or in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the CMS-1500 claim.

· Do not enter the billing provider number in Box 77 of the UB-04 claim form or in Box 19 of the CMS-1500 claim.  Medi-Cal 

defines “Rendering Provider” as the party actually performing the service(s). 

· Enter the name and address of the laboratory at the bottom of the claim in the designated area. 

Laboratory Proficiency
The California Department of Health Services requires clinical 

Testing Requirements 
laboratories (including public health laboratories, blood bank laboratories and laboratories exempt from licensure) to provide evidence of satisfactory performance in an approved Proficiency Testing Service (PTS).  Laboratories exempt from licensure are those laboratories operating in accordance with Section 1241 (b) and (g) of the California Business and Professions Code.  These may include laboratories operated by individual physicians, partnerships and medical groups, and certain organized outpatient clinics.

Proficiency testing is designed to ensure that laboratory tests performed by all laboratories, licensed or unlicensed, achieve an acceptable level of accuracy and consistency.

Enrollment Requirements
If a provider performs any test that belongs to one of the categories of procedures designated by DHS as requiring measurement of test performance, the provider must enroll with an approved PTS.  Enrolled providers are sent specimens for analysis by the testing services quarterly.  Analysis must be performed by the provider reporting the results and not sent to a reference or other laboratory for testing.


Testing and reporting must be within the time limits set by the PTS; late reports from the laboratory will be considered unsatisfactory.  These test results are graded by the testing service and its report is forwarded to the enrolled laboratory and to Laboratory Field Services of DHS.  The standards for satisfactory performance by physician office laboratories, which operate in accordance with Section 1241 (b) and (g), Division 2, Chapter 3 of the Business and Professions Code, are outlined in California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Section 1052 (b).

Enrollment Notification
Notification of a laboratory’s enrollment in an approved proficiency testing program will be forwarded by the testing service directly to 


Laboratory Field Services.  Laboratory Field Services will notify the Provider Enrollment Branch and the laboratory’s provider file will be updated to reflect those specific specialties/subspecialties for which the laboratory has been proficiency-tested.

Enrollment Organizations
To enroll in a State-approved proficiency testing program, one of the following organizations should be contacted:


American Association of Bioanalysts (AAB)


205 West Levee Street


Brownsville, TX  78520


1-800-234-5315


(956) 546-5315


American Society of Internal Medicine (ASIM)


2011 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800


Washington, D.C.  20006-1834


(202) 835-2746


College of American Pathologists (CAP)


325 Waukegan Road


Northfield, IL  60093-2750


(847) 832-7000

Procedures Subject to
Medi-Cal payment will be made for the tests listed below when 

Proficiency Testing
performed in a licensed clinical laboratory, blood bank laboratory 

Requirements
or public health laboratory only if the laboratory is currently enrolled in 


an approved proficiency-testing program and has demonstrated satisfactory performance in the procedure categories being monitored.  Failure to comply with proficiency testing requirements may result in denial or recovery of payments for laboratory tests.


Panel Tests
Panel tests are subject to proficiency testing requirements if any of the tests included in the panel fall within one of the above groups.

Additional Information
Questions about the testing programs offered should be directed to the testing services listed on a previous page.  Questions concerning the state and/or federal requirements for proficiency testing should be directed to:

California Department of Health Services

Laboratory Field Services

850 Marina Bay Parkway

Bldg. P, 1st Floor

Richmond, CA  94804-6403

(510) 620-3800


Laboratories will be notified by Laboratory Field Services of any new regulatory requirements concerning proficiency testing.

Laboratory Services 
Laboratory services are subject to frequency limits.  These limits are

Reservation System 
set per recipient, per service, per month via the Laboratory Services Reservation System (LSRS).  Laboratory providers may use the LSRS to make reservations, or verify if a frequency limit has been reached for a specific recipient for a specific laboratory service, prior to performing the procedure.  When a reservation is made, the claim must be billed with the provider number used to make the reservation.

Frequency limits may be overridden on a case-by-case basis when the provider submits medical justification to support the frequency of the laboratory service for a recipient.  Justification will be reviewed by medical review staff for final authorization.  Providers are reminded that laboratory service claims that are denied due to frequency limitations may be appealed with submission of medical justification.  Failure to make a laboratory service reservation prior to performing the laboratory service may result in denial of the claim.

The following entities are excluded from frequency limitations when the full laboratory service is rendered onsite:  End Stage Renal Disease (Dialysis) Clinics, county public health clinics, Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs), inpatient hospitals and emergency rooms.  The following programs are excluded from frequency limitations:  California Children’s Services (CCS), Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) and Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program.

Note:
Providers are reminded that independent clinical laboratories that provide services to recipients in SNFs and dialysis clinics must adhere to the same requirements to supply their claims with further documentation in support of medical justification for rendering laboratory services to these recipients.







	Categories	Procedures





	Microbiology	Bacteriological and parasitological identifications





	Syphilis Serology	VDRL, FTA, RPR (circle) card, RST





	Diagnostic	Antistreptolysin O, Infectious 


	Immunology	Mononucleosis, QuantiFERON-TB Blood Test, Rheumatoid Arthritis, Rubella and HIV antibody





	Chemistry	Glucose, Urea Nitrogen, Uric Acid, Cholesterol, Sodium, Potassium, Calcium and Urinalysis





	Hematology	Hemoglobin *, Hematocrit *, Prothrombin Time, Complete Blood Count (CBC)





	Immunology	Blood Grouping, Rh Typing and irregular antibody detection





	*	Enrollment in an approved proficiency testing service is not required for these tests if the laboratory does not perform them in conjunction with any other monitored tests.
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